

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROCA LABS, INC., a corporation; ROCA LABS NUTRACEUTICAL USA, INC., a corporation; MUST CURE OBESITY, CO., a corporation; JURAVIN, INCORPORATED, a corporation; ZERO CALORIE LABS, INC., a corporation; DON JURAVIN, individually and as an officer of Roca Labs, Inc., Roca Labs Nutraceutical USA, Inc., Must Cure Obesity, Co., and Juravin, Incorporated; and GEORGE C. WHITING, individually and as an officer of Roca Labs, Inc., Roca Labs Nutraceutical USA, Inc., and Zero Calorie Labs, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:15-cv-02231-MSS-TBM

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

[DISPOSITIVE MOTION]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW 1

II. THE PARTIES 2

III. DEFENDANTS’ DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES 3

 A. Defendants’ Advertising and Business Practices 3

 1. Weight Loss Claims 3

 2. Endorsements 8

 3. Privacy Promise 9

 4. “Discount” Pricing 11

 5. Threats and Lawsuits Based on Gag Clause in Terms and Conditions 13

 B. Consumer Harm 16

 C. Defendants’ Advertising Was Deceptive 16

 1. Defendants’ Weight Loss Claims Were Unsubstantiated and False 16

 2. Defendants’ Endorsements Were Deceptive 21

 3. Defendants’ Privacy Promise Was False 21

 4. Defendants Deceptively Claimed That Consumers Agreed to a “Discount” in
 Exchange for Silence 22

 D. Defendants’ Unfair Gag Clause Practices Were Likely to Substantially Injure
 Consumers 23

 E. Defendants’ Common Enterprise Controlled by Juravin 24

 1. Corporate Defendants Are a Maze of Interrelated Companies 24

 2. Juravin Controlled the Corporate Defendants and Common Enterprise 25

IV. The Material Facts Are Undisputed and the FTC Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law	27
A. Summary Judgment Standard	27
B. Sections 5 and 12 of the FTC Act Prohibit Deceptive and Unfair Acts or Practices ..	28
1. Deception Under Section 5	28
2. False Advertising Under Section 12.....	29
3. Unfairness Under Section 5.....	30
C. Defendants’ Weight Loss and Success Rate Claims Are False and Deceptive (Counts I, II).....	30
D. Defendants’ Deceptive Representations and Omissions About Gastricbypass.me and Testimonialists (Counts IV, V).....	32
E. Defendants’ Deceptive Privacy Promises (Count VI)	33
F. Defendants’ Deceptive Representation That Consumers Agree to Pay “Full Price” for Breach of Terms (Count VII)	34
G. Defendants Are Liable for Unfair Gag Clause Practices	35
1. Defendants’ Practices Cause or Are Likely To Cause Substantial Injury.....	35
2. Not Reasonably Avoidable by Consumers.....	38
3. Substantial Injury Not Outweighed by Countervailing Benefits	38
H. Juravin Is Individually Liable for Injunctive and Equitable Monetary Relief.....	39
I. Whiting Is Individually Liable for Injunctive Relief	41
V. The Court Should Enter a Final Order with Injunctive Relief Against All Defendants, and Monetary Relief Against Juravin and the Corporate Defendants.	41
A. Permanent Injunctive Relief	42

B. Monetary Relief	43
VI. The FTC Proposes Appropriate Permanent Equitable Relief to Remedy Defendants’ FTC Act Violations.....	44
VII. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 28

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 28

Educational Research Center of America, Inc., FTC Dkt. No. C-4079 (2003) 34

Facebook, Inc., FTC Dkt. No. C-4365 (2012)..... 33

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 39, 40

FTC v. Atlantex Assocs., No. 87-0045-CIV, 1987 WL 20384 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987), *aff'd*,
872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989) 40

FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 29

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 43

FTC v. Career Assist. Planning, Inc., No. 96-cv-2187, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17191 (N.D. Ga.
Sept. 18, 1997) 45

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 380 U.S. 374 (1965)..... 44

FTC v. Commerce Planet, 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 34

FTC v. Coorga Nutraceuticals Corp., No. 2:15-cv-72, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118308 (D.
Wy. Aug. 15, 2016)..... 31

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 28, 35

FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 42

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc., 97 F. Supp.2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 33

FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 41

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) passim

FTC v. Ivy Capital, Inc., Civ. No. 2:11-283, 2013 WL 1224613 (D. Nev. Mar. 26, 2013) ... 41

FTC v. Kitco of Nev., 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985)..... 40

FTC v. Lalonde, 545 F. App'x 825 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 42

FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC, No. 10-CV-225, 2011 WL 4348304 (D. Utah Sept. 16, 2011),
aff'd, 525 F. App'x 696 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 43

FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 40

FTC v. National Urological Grp., Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff'd*, 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 29, 30, 31, 43

FTC v. NPB Advert., Inc., No. 8:14-cv-1155, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151840 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2016) 29, 31

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 29, 30, 31

FTC v. Para-Link Int’l, Inc., 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17372 (M.D. Fla. 2001)..... 33

FTC v. QT, 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), *aff'd*, 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008) .. 29, 30, 31

FTC v. Sharp, 782 F. Supp. 1445, 1456-57 (D. Nev. 1991)..... 45

FTC v. SlimAmerica, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 28, 29, 44

FTC v. Standard Education Society, 302 U.S. 112 (1937)..... 32

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 28, 29

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 41, 43, 45

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 41

FTC v. Washington Data Resources, 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 43, 44

FTC v. Washington Data Resources, 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012), *aff'd*, 704 F. 3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 43

Jeffery v. Sarasota White Sox, Inc., 64 F.3d 590 (11th Cir. 1995) 28

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 28, 30, 44

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 28

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Groves, 586 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 28

Polygram Holding, Inc., 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003)..... 37

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC, 777 F.3d 478, 491 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 31, 41

RealComp II, Ltd., 2009 FTC LEXIS 250 (F.T.C. Oct. 30, 2009) 38

Think Achievement, 144 F. Supp. 2d at 1018..... 45

Thompson Med. Co., 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), *aff'd*, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 31

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 42

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 28
 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 2
 15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 30
 15 U.S.C. § 52..... 2, 29
 15 U.S.C. § 52(b) 30
 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 41
 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58 2
 15 U.S.C. §§ 52, 55..... 29
 15 U.S.C. §§ 55(b) and (c)..... 29

Rules

16 C.F.R. § 14.15(c)(1)..... 37
 16 C.F.R. § 255.5 32
 16 C.F.R. § 456.6(a)..... 37
 43 Fed. Reg. 23,992, 24,001 (1978) 36
 43 Fed. Reg. 23,992, 24,007 (1978) 37
 49 Fed. Reg. 7740, 7762-65, 7768-70 (1984)..... 30
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 36(a)(3)..... 2
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(a) 27
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(c) 28

Policy

FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness, appended to *International Harvester Co.*, 104 F.T.C.
 949 (1984)..... 32, 43
